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Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2014-0116

Interrogatory Responses
1B-OEBStaff-1

Filed: 2014 Nov 5

Page 1 of 2

RESPONSES TO ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD STAFF
INTERROGATORIES

INTERROGATORY 1:

Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 1, Schedule 1, page 1
Exhibit 1B, Tab 1, Schedule 3 and
Ontario Energy Board Filing Requirements For Electricity
Distribution Rate Applications — 2014 Edition for 2015 Rate
Applications, Chapter 3 Incentive Regulation, July 25, 2014,
pp.15-16

In the first reference, THESL states that it is applying to the Board for electricity
distribution rates and other charges effective May 1, 2015 and custom Price Cap Index

framework to set distribution rates for the period January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019.

In the second reference, THESL discusses its proposed Custom Capital Factor for the
years 2016 to 2019.

In the third reference, the Board discusses its ICM materiality threshold which is applied
when determining incremental capital expenditures eligible for recovery in IRM years.

Please state whether or not THESL took into account any kind of materiality threshold in

developing its proposed Custom Capital Factor and if not, why not.

RESPONSE:
No, Toronto Hydro did not use the Incremental Capital Module (“ICM”) materiality
threshold in developing the Custom Capital (“C”) Factor. The C-factor is intended to

reconcile Toronto Hydro’s significant, multi-year capital investment requirements within
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a price cap framework. That framework is, in Toronto Hydro’s view, concordant with
the Board’s policy as outlined in the Renewed Regulatory Framework for Electricity
(RRFE). The C-factor is not intended to replicate an ICM mechanism. As the OEB
stated in the RRFE Report (page 20): “There will not be an ICM in the Custom IR
method.”

Panel: Planning & Strategy
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INTERROGATORY 2:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 1, Schedule 3, p. 6, line 3

Please provide citations or other information in the public domain that supports the claim
in footnote 9 that “PEG suggests that a 10-year horizon is the minimum required for TFP

indexing.”

RESPONSE:

The quotation above is in reference to the discussion on page 13 of the following: Pacific
Economics Group (2013), Productivity and Benchmarking Research in Support of
Incentive Rate Setting in Ontario, (corrected January 24, 2014).

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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INTERROGATORY 3:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 1, Schedule 3, p. 6, lines 9-23

THESL states that, in its view, the zero productivity factor adopted by the Board for Price
Cap IR contains an implicit “stretch” of 0.33 per cent since Ontario electricity
distributors” TFP grew at an average rate of -0.33% over the 2002-2012 period.

a) Please state whether or not in Price Cap IR, the Board’s selected inflation factor
grows at the same average, annual rate as input prices for Ontario’s electricity
distributors, as presented in PEG’s November 2013 TFP and Benchmarking report;

b) If not, please compute the historical “input price differential” (i.e. the difference
between average inflation in the selected inflation factor and average inflation in
industry input prices) that is implicit in the rate adjustment formula in Price Cap IR;

c) Please calculate the sum of the “input price differential” and the “implicit
productivity stretch factor” in the rate adjustment formula in Price Cap IR;

d) Please state whether or not the calculation in part ¢ implies that the “implicit” input
price and productivity terms reflected in the Price Cap IR formula make it more
difficult, or less difficult, for utilities to recover their cost changes over the term of an

IR plan. Please explain.

RESPONSE (PREPARED BY PSE):

a) Based on the PEG November report and the Board’s selected 2-Factor inflation
measure, the historical 2002 to 2012 Board inflation measure did not grow at the
same average annual rate as the historical 2002 to 2012 average annual growth rate of
PEG’s industry input price measure.

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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d)

RESPONSES TO ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD STAFF
INTERROGATORIES

The November 21, 2013 Report of the Board (page 10) shows the average annual
historical growth rate from 2002 to 2012 of the 2-Factor inflation measure as 2.1%.
In the PEG November 2013 report (page 22), PEG calculates input price inflation at
1.1%. The difference between these two numbers is approximately 1.0%. However,
PSE disagrees with the premise of the question that this is an “implicit” input price
differential in the Price Cap IR. On page 18 of PEG’s November report, PEG shows
that the weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) declined by an average annual
growth rate of 2.86%. This decline is the primary reason for the difference in the two
historical inflation measures. Only if one assumes this precipitous decline in interest
rates will continue during the life of the Price Cap IR plan, should the difference be
considered an “implicit” input price differential. 1f WACC increases over the Price
Cap IR plan, then we would likely see the opposite situation, where industry input

prices rise more rapidly than the Board’s 2-Factor inflation index.

The sum of these two is 0.67%. However, as stated in part b, PSE disagrees with the
premise that the historical difference of the inflation measures constitutes an “input
price differential” for the rate adjustment formula in the Price Cap IR formula. This
difference was driven by the decline in WACC from 2002 to 2012, which is unlikely
to continue through the life of the Price Cap IR plan.

If industry input prices rise faster than the Price Cap IR inflation measure, then
distributors will find it more difficult to recover their cost changes in the plan.
Conversely, if industry input prices rise slower than the Price Cap IR inflation
measure, then distributors will find it less difficult to recover their cost changes in the
plan. It would not be prudent to assume the decline in interest rates seen from 2002

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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to 2012 is likely to continue indefinitely. If interest rates increase from current levels,
it is likely that industry input price inflation will be higher than the Price Cap IR
inflation measure, making cost recovery more difficult for distributors. If interest
rates decline, the opposite is true. THESL’s statement referenced in the beginning of
this interrogatory assumes no input price differential, which basically assumes

interest rates and WACC remains constant throughout the Price Cap IR plan.

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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INTERROGATORY 4:

Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 1, Schedule 3, pages 8-13 and
Ontario Energy Board, EB-2014-0219 Report of the Board,
New Policy Options for the Funding of Capital Investments:
The Advanced Capital Module, September 18, 2014

At the first reference, THESL discusses its proposal for a Custom Capital Factor stating
that:
The premise of the inclusion of a custom capital factor (“CCF” or “C-factor”) is
to reconcile the OEB’s guidance that the CIR framework is best suited for utilities
with significant, multi-year capital investment requirements as it is clear that the

standard 4" Generation IR framework is not.

Subsequent to the filing of THESL’s application, the Board introduced the Advanced
Capital Module (ACM) as a new policy option for the funding of capital investments. At
the second reference, the Board described the ACM as:
a new funding mechanism that would enable review during a cost of service
application for the need and prudence of any proposed incremental capital module
funding requests for discrete projects that are part of a distributor’s Distribution
System Plan, and that are planned to come into service during the IRM period (the
Advanced Capital Module or “ACM”).

Please state whether or not THESL believes the ACM could replace its proposed Custom

Capital Factor and why or why not this would be the case.

Panel: Productivity & Performance
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RESPONSE:
In Toronto Hydro’s view, the ACM is not a substitute for the Custom Capital (“C”)
Factor. Toronto Hydro notes the following from page 14 of the Report of the Board, New
Policy Options for the Funding of Capital Investments: The Advanced Capital Module:
“[T]here must be a clear distinction between a cost of service application under
the Price Cap IR option (with ACM proposals beyond the test year), and the
Custom IR method. The use of an ACM is most appropriate for a distributor that:
e Does not have multiple discrete projects for each of the four IR years for
which it requires incremental capital funding;
e Is not seeking funding for a series of projects that are more related to
recurring capital programs for replacements or refurbishments (i.e.,
“business as usual” type projects); or,
e Is not proposing to use the entire eligible incremental capital envelope
available for a particular year.”

Toronto Hydro’s Distribution System Plan (“DSP”, Exhibit 2B) comprises many
“business as usual” projects that include replacing or refurbishing assets over the entire
five-year CIR period. There are 22 projects in the System Renewal section of the DSP
and many programs that fall under the other investment categories involve non-
discretionary on-going asset replacement or refurbishment. The criteria listed above that
indicate the OEB envisions that the ACM will be used in circumstances that are
substantially different than those of Toronto Hydro.

Panel: Productivity & Performance
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INTERROGATORY 5:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 1, Schedule 3, page 9, lines 1-10

a) Please state whether or not the computation of Cn depends in any way on changes in
billing determinants between 2015 and 2016. Please explain;

b) If not, please state whether or not the computed Cn value of 5.15% would yield the
same amount of revenue for THESL in 2016 if all of its billing determinants grew by
1% in that year compared with a scenario where all of its billing determinants grew
by 2% in that year. Please explain;

c) Please explain how a C factor adjustment to allowed prices will exactly recover the
Company’s change in capital-related revenue requirements if the C factor does not
also take account of changes in billing determinants between years.

RESPONSE:
a) Billing determinants are not an input in the calculation of C,,.

b) Irrespective of the value of C, revenue generated by Toronto Hydro’s proposed
custom Price Cap Index (“PCI”) will vary with changes in billing determinants in
much the same way that revenue generated under the OEB’s 4™ Generation IR PCI

varies with changes in billing determinants.
c) Itisreasonable to expect that a utility’s costs will tend to correlate with changes in
billing determinants (e.g., costs tend to increase as the number of customers

increases). It is therefore critical that the proposed PCI retain the characteristic of

Panel: Revenue Requirement, Rates and Deferral and Variance Accounts
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varying with billing determinants, which it shares with the Board’s 4" Generation IR
PCI.

Panel: Revenue Requirement, Rates and Deferral and Variance Accounts
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INTERROGATORY 6:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 1, Schedule 3, page 12, line 9 and

d)

Ontario Energy Board Report of the Board Renewed
Regulatory Framework for Electricity Distributors: A

Performance-Based Approach October 18, 2012.

Please confirm that this line is mathematically equivalent to the following:
PCI = (1 - Scap) * (1 - X) + Cn;

Since (1 - Scap ) is the share of OM&A expenses in THESL’s revenue requirements,
please state whether or not the formula in part a) is identical to indexing of OM&A
expenses only and a cost tracker for capital expenses. Please explain;
Since | — X indexing applies only to the recovery of OM&A costs, please state
whether or not it would be more appropriate to use OM&A partial factor productivity
(PFP) trends rather than TFP trends as the basis for the X factor. Please explain;
In its RRFE Report, the Board (p. 8) defined “targeted rate-setting” as treating
OMG&A and capital separately and distinguished this from “a comprehensive
approach to rate-setting” (p. 9) that recognizes the interrelationship between capital
expenditures and OM&A expenditures. The RRFE report also found (p. 9) “rate-
setting that is comprehensive creates stronger and more balanced incentives and is
more compatible with the Board’s implementation of an outcome-based framework.”
Table 1 on page 13 of the RRFE Report also shows that the Custom IR option must
have comprehensive (i.e. capital and OM&A) coverage:

i) Given the formula presented above in part a, please state whether or not

THESL’s Custom IR plan is more akin to what the Board describes in the

Panel: Revenue Requirement. Rates & Deferral and Variance Accounts



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2014-0116

Interrogatory Responses
1B-OEBStaff-6

Filed: 2014 Nov 5

Page 2 of 3

RESPONSES TO ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD STAFF
INTERROGATORIES

RRFE Report as a targeted rather than comprehensive approach to rate-
setting? Please explain;

ii) Please explain in detail how the Custom IR plan recognizes the
interrelationship between capital expenditures and OM&A expenditures when
the formula specifies different cost recovery mechanisms for changes in
capital and OM&A costs.

RESPONSE:
a) Yes.
PCl=1-X+Cn—Scap* (I = X) = (1 =Scap) * (I = X) + Cyy

b) Please see Toronto Hydro’s reply to interrogatory 3-BOMA-24 on how (1 — Scgp) iS

not equal to Soma.

Toronto Hydro disagrees with Board Staff’s characterization of the custom Price Cap
Index (“PCI”) as an expense/cost index. Please see further Toronto Hydro’s reply to
part (d) of this interrogatory on how Toronto Hydro’s custom PCI is a comprehensive

price cap.

With specific regard to the suggestion that Toronto Hydro’s custom PCI formula “is
identical to indexing OM&A expenses”, Toronto Hydro notes that the Board’s 4™
Generation IR PCI can also be expressed in a fashion that contains a “Soma * (I = X)”
term:

PC|4G|RM:|—X:S(;ap*(l—X)+SQMA*(|—X)+SRQ*(|—X)

Panel: Revenue Requirement. Rates & Deferral and Variance Accounts
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c) Please see Toronto Hydro’s reply to interrogatory 3-BOMA-24. Toronto Hydro notes
that partial factor productivity is not contemplated in the OEB’s report on Rate
Setting Parameters and Benchmarking under the Renewed Regulatory Framework for
Ontario’s Electricity Distributors,’ nor in the immediately preceding Pacific
Economics Group report.> Absent further study, the appropriateness of using such an

approach cannot be assessed.

d) Toronto Hydro disagrees with the suggestion that the proposed rate framework
specifies different cost recovery mechanisms for changes in capital and OM&A costs.
Toronto Hydro believes that the custom PCI it proposed is a comprehensive approach
to rate-making in that, like the OEB’s 4™ Generation IR PCI, the value that is
determined by the formula is applied directly to base rates. Toronto Hydro’s
proposed custom PCI provides for rate increases incremental to “I — X” on the basis

that its capital needs require funding in excess of what “I — X” rate increases provide.

!1ssued on November 21, 2013 and as corrected on December 4, 2013. [See EB-2010-0379]
? Issued on November 21, 2012 and as corrected on December 19, 2013 and January 24, 2014. [See EB-
2010-0379]
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2014-0116

Interrogatory Responses
1B-OEBStaff-7

Filed: 2014 Nov 5

Page 1 of 3

RESPONSES TO ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD STAFF
INTERROGATORIES

INTERROGATORY 7:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule 4, p. 8, lines 4-9
a) Please provide all available empirical support for THESL’s claim that “high-value

b)

programs such as Feeder Automation and Design Enhancement...are expected to
deliver significant improvements in system performance and operational efficiency
for a level of annual investment that is relatively small compared to the typical
renewal program;”

Please identify all “typical renewal programs” that THESL is referencing in this
claim;

Please state whether or not THESL has undertaken, or is aware of, any benchmarking
analysis that examines the reliability impacts resulting from its capital expenditure
programs compared with similar programs undertaken in the industry. If so, please

provide copies of all such benchmarking analyses.

RESPONSE:

a)

System performance and operational efficiency improvements for Feeder Automation

and Design Enhancement are further described in detail below:

Feeder Automation

= System Performance: Feeder Automation improves system performance by
reducing the impact of outages to the average customer; by installing automating
switches on the trunk circuit in the horseshoe system, and remote operated
switches in the URD. Figure 4 in Section E7.3.2.1 of Toronto Hydro’s

Panel: Distribution Capital and System Maintenance
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Distribution System Plan (Exhibit 2B, Section E7.3, Page 11, Figure 4) illustrates
that a potential savings of 54% CI and 49% CHI can be achieved if feeder
automation was implemented on the associated feeders contained within the
program. Table 5 within Section E7.3.3.1 of the Distribution System Plan
(Exhibit 2B, Section E7.3, Page 26, Table 5) illustrates that the URD has the
longest average outage duration in Toronto Hydro’s distribution system mainly
because the system is underground making it difficult to detect faults as field
crews are required to manually perform these tasks. Automation is expected to
improve this by providing the control room the ability to detect and isolate the

fault, and restore service to the remaining (non-isolated) portions of the feeder.

= Operational Efficiency: Feeder automation would automatically fault detect,
isolate, and restore the feeder in under a minute, providing more efficient use of
control room resources, and reducing rollout times for field crews by narrowing

down the fault location. This can be seen in section E7.3.3.1 Page 19 Table 4.

Design Enhancement

= System Performance: Installing fuses on redundant trunks prevents unnecessary
breaker lockouts and limits the impact of a sustained outage to a localized set of
customers (i.e., decreases number of customers interrupted). Upgrading of
undersized fusing prevents the premature operation of an undersized fuse, which
will result in a sustained interruption downstream that would have typically been
cleared by a momentary breaker re-closure (i.e., decreases sustained lateral
interruptions). Alignment of mis-coordinated laterals would reduce the number of
customer affected during an outage by containing faults downstream of a sub-fuse
(i.e., decreases number of customers interrupted). Finally, the installation of tree-

Panel: Distribution Capital and System Maintenance
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proof conductor can reduce the frequency of momentary and sustained tree

contact interruptions.

= Operational Efficiency: By installing fuses on redundant trunks, complications
associated with the restoration of trunk outages in terms of fault locating and
switching operations can be reduced. Upgrading undersized fuses eliminates the
need for Toronto Hydro field crew workers to be called out for an otherwise
unnecessary fuse unit replacement. Tree proof conductor installed along feeder
trunk circuits that are located in heavily treed areas can prevent complications
associated with sustained outage restoration in terms of fault locating and

switching operations (especially during adverse weather conditions).

Since the initial deployment of Feeder Automation on ten feeders, the scheme has
been able to mitigate over 6,000 CHI and over 25,000 CI.

b) “Typical” renewal programs would include Overhead and Underground Circuit

Renewal respectively.

c) Toronto Hydro has not undertaken, nor is it aware of, any benchmarking analysis

with respect to these capital investment programs.

Panel: Distribution Capital and System Maintenance
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INTERROGATORY 8:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule 5, p. 11, line 4

Please provide all evidence where “the OEB acknowledged the outlier status of Toronto
Hydro in the Ontario context.” Please provide specific citations to Board Reports or

other official documents.

RESPONSE:
Please see the following passage (emphasis added, footnote location, content and

sequencing preserved; however, the original footnote numbering could not be replicated).

Reference: Ontario Energy Board, Report of the Board: Rate Setting Parameters and
Benchmarking under the Renewed Regulatory Framework for Ontario’s Electricity
Distributors, (Issued on November 21, 2013 and as corrected on December 4), 2013, at
page 14:

As detailed in the May 2013 Updated PEG Report, PEG calculated TFP
trends using an index-based approach on Ontario data for the period 2002-
2011." PEG noted the results of the analysis were being materially
impacted by outliers %, Toronto Hydro and Hydro One, and recommended

that the data for the two companies be excluded from the industry

' PEG has subsequently updated this analysis to include 2012 data, and those results are presented
further below.

2 An outlier is a value that "lies outside" (is much smaller or larger than) most of the other values in a set
of data.

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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calculation. The Board agrees with PEG that an industry productivity
measure reflective of 73 2 distributors operating in Ontario should not be
materially impacted by only two distributors, and therefore will exclude
the two outliers in the industry calculation. Furthermore, the Board is of
the view that for as long as they remain outliers, these distributors should

be excluded from the Industry TFP data set. [emphasis added]

® Four distributors are excluded from PEG’s analysis because their RRR data is not available:
Attawapiskat First Nation; Fort Albany First Nation; Kashechewan First Nation; and Hydro One Remote
Communities Inc.

Panel: Productivity and Performance



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2014-0116

Interrogatory Responses
1B-OEBStaff-9

Filed: 2014 Nov 5

Page 1 of 1

RESPONSES TO ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD STAFF
INTERROGATORIES

INTERROGATORY 9:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule 5, p. 14 lines20-23

a) Please provide a citation to the section(s) of the PSE report that “confirmed” the
amount of productivity/efficiency gains achieved by THESL in the years preceding

the Custom IR application;

b) Please provide the quantitative values of THESL’s productivity/efficiency gains, by
year, as confirmed by PSE.

RESPONSE:

a) Please see page 34, Table 5 of the updated PSE Report (Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule
5). The referenced table showcases the 2010-2012 average of Toronto Hydro’s actual
historical costs, as compared to the average of model-predicted costs for Toronto
Hydro for the same years. The difference (-21.5%) between Toronto Hydro’s actual
costs and those predicted by the model are the productivity/efficiency gains

referenced in the cited passage.

b) Please see page 34, Table 6 of the updated PSE report (Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule
5).

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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INTERROGATORY 10:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule 5, App. B, p. 6

At the above reference, PSE says that it “gathered U.S. data on utilities’ non-normalized

reliability indexes and their sustained outage definitions from publicly-available

regulatory filings.”

a)

b)

Please identify the data source (e.g., the precise “regulatory filing” or report) for
SAIFI and SAIDI data for each year, for every US utility, in PSE’s US reliability
benchmarking sample;

Please identify all SAIFI and SAIDI data in PSE’s US reliability database that were
interpolated, adjusted or otherwise modified compared to what was reported in the
publicly-available regulatory filings. Please also explain the rationale for each such

adjustment of the source data.

RESPONSE (PREPARED BY PSE):

a)

b)

Please see the file named 1B-OEBStaff-10.zip provided separately on a disk along
with other large size files related to PSE requests (1B-BOMA-87.zip and 1B-
OEBSTAFF-14.zip). Please note that not all data sources continue to be available on
websites or could be located by PSE, in the limited time to respond.

PSE did not interpolate, adjust, or otherwise modify data compared to what was
reported in the publically available regulatory filings. In some cases, PSE did
calculate SAIDI if only SAIFI and CAIDI were reported using the equation SAIDI =
SAIFI * CAIDL.

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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INTERROGATORY 11:
Reference(s): Exhibit 1B, Tab 2, Schedule 5, App. B, p. 8

Footnote 9 of the above reference states regarding Toronto Hydro’s proposed capital

spending program that “...reliability is a large portion of the rationale, and is the ‘output’

of the capital spending program that most readily lends itself to be benchmarked and

evaluated.”

a)

b)

d)

Please state whether or not PSE has ever undertaken any analysis that benchmarks

reliability as an “output of the capital spending program” of an electric utility;

If so, please provide a copy of all such analyses (report, dataset, computer programs,

spreadsheets, and testimony) that evaluate the cost effectiveness of reliability projects

that PSE has undertaken and/or testified in support of;

Please state whether or not the reliability performance of Toronto Hydro’s capital

spending plan (e.g. the expected SAIDI improvement resulting from Toronto Hydro’s

2015-2019 capital spending) can be benchmarked using these models. Please explain

in detail;

If so, please use the PSE model(s) to project:

1) The expected change in SAIDI resulting from Toronto Hydro’s 2015-2019 capital
spending program;

i) The expected change in SAIFI resulting from Toronto Hydro’s 2015-2019 capital
spending program;

Given the output from part d, please provide PSE’s estimate of:

iii) The expected cost per minute of SAIDI change from Toronto Hydro’s 2015-2019

capital spending program;

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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iv) The expected cost per change in SAIFI from Toronto Hydro’s 2015-2019 capital

spending program.

RESPONSE (PREPARED BY PSE):

a)

b)

d)

Yes, PSE has undertaken an analysis that benchmarks reliability as an “output of the
capital spending program”. This analysis was conducted and testified to by Mr. Steve
Fenrick in rebuttal testimony in the Application of Wisconsin Public Service
Corporation for its System Modernization and Reliability Project. The case number
is 6690-CE-198.

A copy of the testimony in this case is provided as Appendix A to this response (Pre-
filed Rebuttal Testimony of Steven A. Fenrick, dated April 23, 2013). The computer
code, datasets, and spreadsheets contain confidential information. PSE signed a
confidentiality agreement that does not permit us to share these items with outside

parties.

It is certainly possible that a similar modeling approach could be used to benchmark
the reliability benefit of Toronto Hydro’s plan, although the models themselves might
change. PSE’s modeling approach in the WPS testimony focused on SAIDI
improvement, while Toronto Hydro’s capital spending plan has other reasons beyond

improving SAIDI, notably SAIFI and safety improvement.

PSE’s scope of work involved fulfilling the Board’s RRFE requirements of providing
external benchmarking of the historical and forecasted cost levels of Toronto Hydro’s
costs. PSE also provided reliability benchmarking to provide the Board with an

Panel: Productivity and Performance
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accurate depiction of Toronto Hydro’s reliability metrics against those of other
utilities. PSE did not conduct the modeling referred to in this question for Toronto
Hydro. Toronto Hydro was not included in the models put together for WPS, and
properly inserting Toronto Hydro and conducting the analysis for the company would

require several weeks’ worth of effort.

e) Please see the response to part d.
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